

City Clerk's Office

Ulli S. Watkiss City Clerk

Tel: 416-392-8032 Fax: 416-392-1879 e-mail: cdavidov@toronto.ca Web: www.toronto.ca

Secretariat
Candy Davidovits
Affordable Housing Committee
City Hall, 10th Floor, West
100 Queen Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2

April 7, 2011

To: Executive Committee

From: Affordable Housing Committee

Subject: Women's College Hospital Donation to Support YWCA Homes in Downtown

Toronto (Ward 27)

### Recommendations:

The Affordable Housing Committee recommends to the Executive Committee that:

- 1. City Council designate the Women's College Hospital contribution of \$300,000 which has been deposited in the Capital Revolving Fund for Affordable Housing be directed to YWCA of Greater Toronto towards its fund raising for affordable housing at 110 Edward Street.
- 2. City Council grant authority to the Director, Affordable Housing Office, to negotiate and execute an amendment to the existing Contribution Agreement with the YWCA of Greater Toronto, providing for the additional funding on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Director, Affordable Housing Office, and in a form approved by the City Solicitor.

# Background:

The Affordable Housing Committee on April 7, 2011, considered a report (March 23, 2011) from the Director, Affordable Housing Office, entitled "Women's College Hospital Donation to Support YWCA Homes in Downtown Toronto".

# **Background Information**

(March 23, 2011) Report from the Director, Affordable Housing Office, on Women's College Hospital Donation to Support YWCA Homes in Downtown Toronto

(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2011/ah/bgrd/backgroundfile-36833.pdf)

(March 23, 2011) Attachment 1 - Letter to Chair of the Affordable Housing Committee from Women's College Hospital

(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2011/ah/bgrd/backgroundfile-36834.pdf)

#### **Communications**

April 7, 2011) Submission from Joan White, Director of Housing and Development, YWCA Toronto (AH.New.2.2.1)

**Speakers**Joan White, Director of Housing and Development, YWCA Toronto Councillor Kristyn Wong-Tam, Ward 27 - Toronto Centre-Rosedale

City Clerk C. Davidovits/gj

Item AH2.2

Attachment